



Commonwealth of Australia Gazette

No. A37/15, Tuesday, 1 September 2015

Published by ASIC

ASIC Gazette

Contents

Notices under Corporations Act 2001

15-0598	15-0666	15-0738	15-0739	15-0769
15-0773	15-0776	15-0778	15-0789	15-0796
15-0797				

Company/scheme deregistrations
Change of company type

RIGHTS OF REVIEW

Persons affected by certain decisions made by ASIC under the *Corporations Act 2001* and the other legislation administered by ASIC may have rights of review. ASIC has published Regulatory Guide 57 *Notification of rights of review* (RG57) and Information Sheet *ASIC decisions – your rights* (INFO 9) to assist you to determine whether you have a right of review. You can obtain a copy of these documents from the ASIC Digest, the ASIC website at www.asic.gov.au or from the Administrative Law Co-ordinator in the ASIC office with which you have been dealing.

ISSN 1445-6060 (Online version) ISSN 1445-6079 (CD-ROM version) Available from www.asic.gov.au Email gazette.publisher@asic.gov.au

© Commonwealth of Australia, 2015

This work is copyright. Apart from any use permitted under the *Copyright Act 1968*, all rights are reserved. Requests for authorisation to reproduce, publish or communicate this work should be made to: Gazette Publisher, Australian Securities and Investment Commission, GPO Box 9827, Melbourne Vic 3001





Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: AGL Macquarie Pty Limited ACN 167 859 494 c/- AGL Energy Locked Bag 14120 MCMC MELBOURNE VIC 8001

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 453590 held by AGL Macquarie Pty Limited, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to AGL Macquarie Pty Limited.

Dated this 26 day of August 2015

Signed

James Nett





ASIC

Australian Securities & Investments Commission

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: AR Mortgages Pty Ltd ACN 158 826 585 PO Box 322 Spit Junction NSW 2088

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 425073 held by AR Mortgages Pty Ltd, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to AR Mortgages Pty Ltd.

Dated this 25 day of August 2015

Signed

James Nott





Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Austreon Pty Ltd ACN 007 153 755 c/- Findex Group Level 23, 600 Bourke Street MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 240273 held by Austreon Pty Ltd, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to Austreon Pty Ltd.

Dated this 24 day of August 2015

Signed

James Nott





ASIC

Australian Securities & Investments Commission

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Finovia Pty Ltd
ACN 007 353 068
c/- Findex Group
Level 23, 600 Bourke Street
MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 230662 held by Finovia Pty Ltd, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to Finovia Pty Ltd.

Dated this 24 day of August 2015

Signed

James Nott





ASIC

Australian Securities & Investments Commission

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Quadrant Private Equity Pty Limited ACN 114 334 280 Level 30, 126 Phillip Street SYDNEY NSW 2000

Pursuant to paragraph 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 291537 held by Quadrant Private Equity Pty Limited, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to Quadrant Private Equity Pty Limited.

Dated this 25 day of August 2015

Signed

James Nott





ASIC

Australian Securities & Investments Commission

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: SMF Wealth Management Pty Ltd ACN 081 257 221 c/- IOOF Holdings Limited Level 21, 207 Kent Street SYDNEY NSW 2000

Pursuant to 915B(3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 244350 held by SMF Wealth Management Pty Ltd, with effect from the date on which this notice is given to SMF Wealth Management Pty Ltd.

Dated this 24 day of August 2015

Signed

James Nott

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 – Subsections 655A(1) and 673(1) – Declaration

Enabling legislation

The Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) makes this
instrument under subsections 655A(1) and 673(1) of the Corporations Act 2001
(the Act).

Title

This instrument is ASIC Instrument 15-0766.

Commencement

This instrument commences on 21 August 2015.

Declarations

- Chapter 6 of the Act apply to Vitaco Holdings Limited ACN 606 826 493 (Vitaco) as if section 609 of the Act were modified or varied by, adding after subsection (13), as notionally inserted by ASIC Class Order [CO 13/520] (CO 13/520),:
 - "(13A) A body corporate does not have a relevant interest in its own securities merely because, under an escrow arrangement entered into by the body corporate, the body corporate applies restrictions on the disposal of the securities by the holder.".
- Chapter 6C of the Act applies to Vitaco as if section 671B of the Act were modified or varied by, omitting "." in paragraph (7)(c) (as notionally inserted by CO 13/520), and inserting:
 - "; or
 - (d) subsection 609(13A) (securities subject to escrow arrangement).".
- Chapters 6 and 6C of the Act apply to Vitaco as if section 9 of the Act were modified or varied by, after subparagraph (a)(ii)(C) in the definition of substantial holding (as notionally inserted by CO 13/520), inserting:
 - " or
 - (D) subsection 609(13A) (securities subject to escrow arrangement);".

Where this instrument applies

- 7. This instrument applies in relation to Vitaco's acquisition of a relevant interest in 28,220,220 ordinary shares in Vitaco (Escrowed Securities) arising as a result of Security Holders holding ordinary shares in Vitaco that are subject to escrow arrangements (Escrow Arrangements) in connection with the proposed admission of Vitaco's securities to the official list of the financial market operated by ASX Limited ACN 008 624 691 (ASX) and where the Escrow Arrangements:
 - restricts disposal of, but not the exercise of, voting rights attaching to, the Escrowed Securities;
 - (b) in the case of a takeover bid (including a proportional takeover bid):
 - allows each Security Holder to accept into the takeover bid where holders of at least half of the bid class securities that are not subject to an Escrow Arrangement have accepted into the bid; and
 - requires that the Escrowed Securities be returned to escrow if the takeover bid does not become unconditional;
 - (c) allows the Escrowed Securities to be transferred or cancelled as part of a merger by way of compromise or arrangement under Part 5.1 of the Act;
 - (d) provide that the Escrow Arrangements terminate no later than the date on which Vitaco provides its preliminary final report for the period ending 30 June 2016 to ASX.

Interpretation

- In this instrument Security Holder means any of the following persons who hold shares in Vitaco:
 - (a) Next Capital (Services A) Pty Limited ACN 115 384 300 as a trustee for Next Capital Fund IA;
 - (b) Next Capital (Services B) Pty Limited ACN 117 027 853 as a trustee for Next Capital Fund IB;
 - Next Capital Pty Limited ACN 111 963 583 as a trustee for The Next Capital Health Group Co-investment Trust;
 - (d) Mike Thompson Investments Corporate Trustee Limited (New Zealand company number 1903233) as trustee of the Mike Thompson Investments Trust;

- (e) Stanton Family Trustees Limited (New Zealand company number 1905593);
- (f) Phil Wiltshire;
- (g) Roger Scott;
- (h) Brent Hall;
- (i) Lorraine Moser; and
- Andrew Lockhart & Co Pty Limited ACN 128 947 802 as a trustee for the Lockhart Investment Trust.

Dated this 21st day of August 2015

Signed by Kwan Leung





Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 Section 915B

Notice of Cancellation of an Australian Financial Services Licence

TO: Anthony Moreton Group Funds Management Ltd ACN 105 568 803 ("the Licensee") GPO Box 2779 Brisbane QLD 4001

Pursuant to paragraph 915B (3)(d) of the **Corporations Act 2001**, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission hereby cancels Australian Financial Services Licence number 247295 held by Anthony Moreton Group Funds Management Ltd with effect from the date on which this notice is given to the Licensee.

Dated 24 August 2015

James Nott

Signed

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 – Paragraph 741(1)(b) – Declaration

Enabling legislation

 The Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) makes this instrument under paragraph 741(1)(b) the Corporations Act 2001 (the Act).

Title

This instrument is ASIC Instrument 15-0789.

Commencement

3. This instrument commences on 24 August 2015.

Declaration

- Chapter 6D of the Act applies to Dongfang Modern Agriculture Holding Group Limited ACN 604 659 270 (the *Issuer*) as if Part 6D.2 were modified or varied as follows:
 - (a) omit paragraph 723(3)(b), substitute:
 - "(b) the securities are not admitted to quotation within 3 months after the later of:
 - (i) the date of the disclosure document; and
 - (ii) the date of the latest supplementary disclosure document for the offer lodged with ASIC which:
 - (A) discloses that the securities are not admitted to quotation; and
 - (B) gives applicants 1 month to withdraw their application and be repaid";
 - (b) in paragraph 724(1)(a), omit the words "and that condition is not satisfied within 4 months after the date of the disclosure document", substitute:

"and that condition is not satisfied within 4 months after the later of:

- (iii) the date of the disclosure document; and
- (iv) the date of the latest supplementary disclosure document for the offer lodged with ASIC which:
 - (A) discloses that the condition has not been satisfied; and
 - (B) gives applicants 1 month to withdraw their application and be repaid";

- (c) omit subparagraph 724(1)(b)(ii), substitute:
 - "(ii) the securities are not admitted to quotation within 3 months after the later of:
 - (A) the date of the disclosure document; and
 - (B) the date of the latest supplementary disclosure document for the offer lodged with ASIC that discloses that the securities are not admitted to quotation and gives applicants 1 month to withdraw their application and be repaid"; and
- (d) after subsection 724(1A), insert:
 - "(1B) Where a supplementary disclosure document of the kind referred to in subparagraphs (1)(a)(iv) or (1)(b)(ii)(B) is lodged with ASIC, the person offering the securities must give the applicants:
 - (i) that supplementary disclosure document; and
 - (ii) 1 month to withdraw their application and be repaid.".

Where this instrument applies

- This instrument applies:
 - in relation to an offer or issue of securities of the Issuer under a replacement disclosure document lodged with ASIC on 30 June 2015 and supplementary disclosure document dated 8 July 2015 that replaced a disclosure document dated 29 May 2015lodged with ASIC; and
 - where the Issuer has lodged a supplementary disclosure document on or after the date of this instrument which describes the need for, and effect of, the relief provided in this instrument.

Dated this 24 August 2015

Signed by Fiona Laidlaw

Australian Securities and Investments Commission Corporations Act 2001 – Paragraph 655A(1)(b) – Declarations

Enabling legislation

 The Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) makes this instrument under paragraph 655A(1)(b) of the Corporations Act 2001 (Act).

Title

This instrument is ASIC Instrument 15-0796.

Commencement

This instrument commences on 26 August 2015.

Declaration

- Chapter 6 of the Act applies to Taylor Fry Holdings Pty Limited ACN 604 441 483 (Taylor Fry Holdings) as if section 609 were modified or varied by inserting after subsection (13)(as notionally inserted by ASIC Class Order [CO 13/520]:
 - "(13A) A member of a company does not have a relevant interest in shares held by another member of the company merely because under a shareholders deed the member has the power to dispose of, or control the exercise of a power to dispose of, other members' shares in the company."
- Chapter 6 of the Act applies to Taylor Fry Holdings as if section 610(1) were modified or varied by, after the definition of person's and associates' votes omitting "." and inserting:
 - ", excluding any votes attached to voting shares in which an associate (but not the person) has a relevant interest in merely because of rights given under a shareholders deed that enables the person and the associate to control or influence the composition of the designated body's board or the conduct of the designated body's affairs or enables the person and the associate to act in concert in relation to the designated body's affairs."

Where this instrument applies

- This instrument applies:
 - (a) in relation to relevant interests and voting power of each Class B Shareholder which arises merely because that shareholder has entered into a Shareholders Deed with Taylor Fry Holdings and each other shareholder of Taylor Fry Holdings where the Shareholders Deed is substantially in the same form as provided to ASIC on 16 June 2015.

- (b) where all Class B Shareholders are either:
 - (i) Employees; or
 - a trust or corporate entity, where the controlling individual behind the trust or corporate entity is an Employee; or
 - (iii) a spouse (legal and de facto), grandparent, mother, father, brother, sister or child over the age of 18 of an Employee.
- (c) where each New Class B Shareholder has, prior to that person becoming a Class B Shareholder, been provided with a summary of the rights under the Shareholders Deed that the Class A Shareholder would have in relation to the Class B shares; and
- (d) where Qantas Frequent Flyer is the sole Class A Shareholder.

Interpretation

In this instrument:

Class A Shareholder means a Class A shareholder of Taylor Fry Holdings.

Class B Shareholder means a Class B shareholder of Taylor Fry Holdings.

Employee means an employee of Taylor Fry Holdings or a subsidiary of Taylor Fry Holdings.

New Class B Shareholder means a person who becomes a Class B Shareholder after the date of this instrument.

Qantas Frequent Flyer means Qantas Frequent Flyer Limited ACN 129 456 908.

Shareholders Deed means the shareholders deed entered into between the holder of Class A shares in Taylor Fry Holdings, the holders of Class B shares in Taylor Fry Holdings and Taylor Fry Holdings dated 24 March 2015 (as varied or acceded to from time to time).

Shares means Class B shares in Taylor Fry Holdings.

Dated this 26th day of August 2015

Signed by Jessica Reid

Page 15 of 20

15 - 0797

NOTICE UNDER SECTION 920E OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001

Notice is hereby given under section 920E of the Corporations Act 2001 that the Australian Securities and Investments Commission has made an order, a copy of which is set out below, which order took effect on the date of service of the order on the person to whom it relates, being 19 August 2015.

AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF RAGHWA NAND PRASAD

SECTIONS 920A AND 920B OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001

To: Raghwa Nand Prasad

ORDER UNDER SECTIONS 920A AND 920B OF THE CORPORATIONS ACT 2001

TAKE NOTICE that under paragraph 920A(1)(e), paragraph 920A(1)(g) and section 920B of the Corporations Act 2001 the Australian Securities and Investments Commission prohibits Raghwa Nand Prasad from providing any financial services for a period of four years.

Dated this 14th day of July 2015.

Signed: Graeme Darcy Plath

Delegate of the Australian Securities and

Investments Commission

Your attention is drawn to s920C and s1311 of the Corporations Act 2001 that provide that a person commits an offence if they engage in conduct that breaches a banning order that has been made against them (Penalty \$2,750 or imprisonment for 6 months or both).

Company/Scheme deregistrations

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001

Section 601CL(5)

ASIC has struck the foreign companies listed below off the register.

Dated this twenty-eighth day of August 2015

Rosanne Bell

DELEGATE OF

THE AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION

ARBN
099 162 099
154 993 389
154 446 232
093 720 257
129 521 473
105 225 812
133 430 707
121 418 586
156 037 302
084 544 865
112 723 305
107 860 257
154 988 851
116 837 168
075 784 280
054 489 146
076 569 590
105 187 871
154 407 655
093 990 062
145 314 192
158 230 187
149 040 942
155 126 097

ASIC GAZETTE	Commonwealth of Australia Gazette
A37/15, Tuesday, 1 September 2015	
Company/Scheme deregistrations	Page 17 of 20

Name of Company	ARBN
SPHERE RESOURCES INC.	155 941 352
SULZER CHEMTECH PTE LTD	085 771 204
THE FUTURE LABORATORY LIMITED	158 426 272
VENTUS MEDICAL, INC.	156 002 667
WALTERS COTTON (AUSTRALIA) LIMITED	098 234 443
WHOLESALE SPAS LIMITED	127 712 412
ZAPPER SERVICES PTE LTD	119 701 325

Page 18 of 20

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Section 601CL(4)

ASIC will strike the foreign companies listed below off the register three months after the publication of this notice, unless given acceptable reason not to proceed.

Dated this twenty-eighth day of August 2015

Rosanne Bell

DELEGATE OF

THE AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION

Name of Company	ARBN
IMPACT AUSTRALIA PTY LIMITED	158 113 583
LIVETV, LLC	145 207 094
PARAMOUNT FILMS OF AUSTRALIA INC.	070 261 184

Page 19 of 20

CORPORATIONS ACT 2001 Subsection 601PB(2)

ASIC may deregister the managed investment schemes listed below two months after the publication of this notice, unless given acceptable reason not to proceed.

Dated this twenty-eighth day of August 2015

Rosanne Bell
DELEGATE OF
THE AUSTRALIAN SECURITIES AND INVESTMENTS COMMISSION

Name of Scheme ARSN

TORRENS MORTGAGE SCHEME 093 057 482

Page 20 of 20

Corporations Act 2001 Subsection 164(3)

Change of company type

Notice is hereby given that ASIC will alter the registration details of the following companies 1 month after the publication of this notice, unless an order by a court or Administrative Appeals Tribunal prevents it from doing so.

CHOCOLATERIA SAN CHURRO LIMITED

ACN 130 764 411 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be CHOCOLATERIA SAN CHURRO PTY LTD ACN 130 764 411.

LAKE IMAGING HOLDINGS PTY LTD

ACN 130 832 816 will change to a public company limited by shares. The new name will be INTEGRAL DIAGNOSTICS LIMITED ACN 130 832 816.

WIRELINE SERVICES GROUP LTD

ACN 149 577 506 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be WIRELINE SERVICES GROUP PTY LTD ACN 149 577 506.

FIRST2MOVE PTY. LTD. ACN 600 637 429 will change to a public company limited by shares. The new name will be FIRST2MOVE LIMITED ACN 600 637 429.

NORTH STATE FINANCE LIMITED

ACN 003 959 126 will change to a proprietary company limited by shares. The new name will be NORTH STATE FINANCE PTY LTD ACN 003 959 126.